
Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 29 November Psalm 25.1-9 Psalm 9 or 9.1-8

The First Sunday of Advent Jeremiah 33.14-16 Joel 3.9-21

Purple 1 Thessalonians 3.9-13 Revelation 14.13–15.4
Luke 21.25-36

Mon 30 Nov or  Sun 29 Nov Psalm 19.1-6

Andrew the Apostle Isaiah 52.7-10

Red Romans 10.12-18
(Whissendine & Hambleton) Matthew 4.18-22

Sunday 06 December Canticle: Benedictus Psalms 75 [76]

The Second Sunday of Advent Malachi 3.1-4 Isaiah 40.1-11

Purple Philippians 1.3-11 Luke 1.1-25

Luke 3.1-6
Sunday 13 December Psalm 146.4-10 Psalms 50.1-6 [62]

The Third Sunday of Advent Zephaniah 3.14-20 Isaiah 35

Purple Philippians 4.4-7 Luke 1.57-66[67-80]

Luke 3.7-18
Sunday 20 December Psalm 80.1-7 Psalms 123 [131]

The Fourth Sunday of Advent Micah 5.2-5a Isaiah 10.33–11.10

Purple Hebrews 10.5-10 Matthew 1.18-25
Luke 1.39-45[46-55]

Friday 25 December Oakham 10am, Hambleton, Brooke Oak Midnt,8am,Egleton,Langham,Braunston

Christmas Day Isaiah 9.2–7 Isaiah 52.7–10

Gold Titus 3.4–7 Hebrews 1.1–4

Luke 2.1–14 John 1.1–14
Whissendine, Teigh, Ashwell, Mkt Overton

Isaiah 9.2–7

Titus 3.4–7

Luke 2.8-20
Sunday 27 December Psalm 148 or 148.7-13 Psalm 132

The First Sunday of Christmas 1 Samuel 2.18-20,26 Isaiah 61

White Colossians 3.12-17 Galatians 3.27–4.7

Luke 2.41-52
Sunday 03 January Psalm 72.[1-9]10-15 Psalms 98, 100

The Epiphany Isaiah 60.1-6 Isaiah 60.1-9

Gold Ephesians 3.1-12 John 2.1-11

Matthew 2.1-12

Sunday 10 January Psalm 29 Psalms 46, 47
The Baptism of Christ Isaiah 43.1-7 Isaiah 55.1-11

White Acts 8.14-17 Romans 6.1-11

Luke 3.15-17,21,22

Sunday 17 January Psalm 36.5-10 Psalm 96
The Second Sunday of Epiphany Isaiah 62.1-5 1 Samuel 3.1-20

White 1 Corinthians 12.1-11 Ephesians 4.1-16

John 2.1-11

Sunday 24 January Psalm 19 or 19.1-6 1st EP of the Conversion of Paul
The Third Sunday of Epiphany Nehemiah 8.1-3,5-6,8-10 Psalm 149

White 1 Corinthians 12.12-31a Isaiah 49.1-13

Week of Prayer for Christian Unity Luke 4.14-21 Acts 22.3-16

Sunday 31 January Psalm 24.[1-6]7-10 Psalms 122, 132

Presentation of Christ in the Temple Malachi 3.1-5 Haggai 2.1-9
Gold Hebrews 2.14-18 John 2.18-22

(Candlemas) Luke 2.22-40

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.



Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 07 February Psalm 99 Psalm 89.1-19 or 89.5-13

The Sunday next before Lent Exodus 34.29-35 Exodus 3.1-6

Green 2 Corinthians 3.12–4.2 John 12.27-36a
Luke 9.28-36[37-43a]

Wednesday 10 February Psalm 51.1-18

Ash Wednesday Joel 2.1-2,12-17 

Purple 2 Corinthians 5.20b–6.10
Matthew 6.1-6,16-21

Sunday 14 February Psalm 91.1-2,9-16 or 91.1-11 Psalm 119.73-88

The First Sunday of Lent Deuteronomy 26.1-11 Jonah 3

Purple Romans 10.8b-13 Luke 18.9-14

Luke 4.1-13
Sunday 21 February Psalm 27 Psalm 135 or 135.1-14

The Second Sunday of Lent Genesis 15.1-12,17-18 Jeremiah 22.1-9,13-17

Purple Philippians 3.17–4.1 Luke 14.27-33

Luke 13.31-35
Sunday 28 February Psalm 63.1-9 Psalms 12, 13

The Third Sunday of Lent Isaiah 55.1-9 Genesis 28.10-19a

Purple 1 Corinthians 10.1-13 John 1.35-51
Luke 13.1-9

Sunday 06 March Psalm 34.11-20 or 127.1-4 Psalm 32

Mothering Sunday  1 Samuel 1.20-28 Joshua 5.9-12

Purple  Colossians 3.12-17 2 Corinthians 5.16-21 

 John 19.25-27 (using Principal service provision)
Sunday 13 March Psalm 126 Psalm 35 or 35.1-9

The Fifth Sunday of Lent Isaiah 43.16-21 2 Chronicles 35.1-6,10-16

Purple Philippians 3.4b-14 Luke 22.1-13

Passiontide begins John 12.1-8
Sunday 20 March Liturgy of the Palms: Psalm 69.1-20

Palm Sunday Luke 19.28-40 Isaiah 5.1-7

Red Liturgy of the Passion: Luke 20.9-19

Luke 22.14  -  23.56 
Mon - Wed of Holy Week Preacher's Choice

Red

Thursday 24 March Exodus 12.1-4,11-14

Maundy Thursday 1 Corinthians 11.23-26

White John 13.1-17,31b-35
Friday 25 March Isaiah 52.13–53.12

Good Friday Hebrews 4.14-16; 5.7-9

Hangings removed John 18.1–19.42

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.



Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 27 March OT as per service book

Easter Vigil Romans 6.3-11

Gold Luke 24.1-12
Sunday 27 March Acts 10.34-43 NO SERVICE

Easter Day 1 Corinthians 15.19-26

Gold  Luke 24.1-12

Sunday 03 April Psalm 118.14-29 or Psalm 150 1st EP of the Annunciation
The Second Sunday of Easter Acts 5.27-32 Psalm 85

White Revelation 1.4-8 Genesis 3.8-15

John 20.19-31 Galatians 4.1-5

Sunday 10 April Psalm 30 Psalm 86

The Third Sunday of Easter Acts 9.1-6 Isaiah 38.9-20
White Revelation 5.11-14 John 11.27-44

John 21.1-19

Sunday 17 April Psalm 23 Psalms 113, 114

The Fourth Sunday of Easter Acts 9.36-43 Isaiah 63.7-14
White Revelation 7.9-17 Luke 24.36-49

John 10.22-30

Sunday 24 April Psalm 148.1-6 1st EP of Mark the Evangelist
The Fifth Sunday of Easter Acts 11.1-18 Psalm 19

White Revelation 21.1-6 Isaiah 52.7-10

John 13.31-35 Mark 1.1-15

Sunday 01 May Psalm 67 1st EP of Philip and James

The Sixth Sunday of Easter Acts 16.9-15 Psalm 25
White Revelation 21.10,22–22.5 Isaiah 40.27-31

 John 5.1-9 John 12.20-26

Thursday 05 May Acts 1.1-11

Ascension Day Ephesians 1.15-23
Gold Luke 24.44-53

Sunday 08 May Psalm 97 Psalm 68 or 68.1-14,19-20

The Seventh Sunday of Easter Acts 16.16-34 Isaiah 44.1-8

White Revelation 22.12-14,16,17,20,21 Ephesians 4.7-16
John 17.20-26

Sunday 15 May Psalm 104.24-34,35b or 104.24-35 Psalm 33.1-12

Day of Pentecost Acts 2.1-21 Exodus 33.7-20

Red Romans 8.14-17 2 Corinthians 3.4-18

John 14.8-17

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.



Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 22 May Psalm 8 Psalm 73.1-3,15-27

Trinity Sunday Proverbs 8.1-4,22-31 Exodus 3.1-15

Gold Romans 5.1-5 John 3.1-17
John 16.12-15

Thursday 26 May Genesis 14.18-20

Corpus Christi 1 Corinthians 11.23-26

White John 6.51-58
Sunday 29 May Psalm 96.1-9 Psalm 39

The First Sunday after Trinity 1 Kings 8.22-23,41-43 Genesis 4.1-16

Green Galatians 1.1-12 Mark 3.7-19

Proper 4 Luke 7.1-10

Sunday 05 June Psalm 30 Psalm 44 or 44.1-9
The Second Sunday after Trinity 1 Kings 17.17-24 Genesis 8.15–9.17

Green Galatians 1.11-24 Mark 4.1-20

Proper 5 Luke 7.11-17

Sunday 12 June Psalm 32 Psalms 52 [53]
The Third Sunday after Trinity 2 Samuel 11.26–12.10,13-15 Genesis 13

Green Galatians 2.15-21 Mark 4.21-41

Proper 6 Luke 7.36–8.3
Sunday 19 June Psalm 22.19-28 Psalms [50] 57

The Fourth Sunday after Trinity Isaiah 65.1-9 Genesis 24.1-27

Green Galatians 3.23-29 Mark 5.21-43

Proper 7 Luke 8.26-39

Sunday 26 June Psalm 16 Psalms [59.1-5,16-17] 60
The Fifth Sunday after Trinity 1 Kings 19.15-16,19-21 Genesis 27.1-40

Green Galatians 5.1,13-25 Mark 6.1-6

Proper 8 Luke 9.51-62

Mon 29 Jun or Sun 26 Jun Psalm 125
Peter and Paul, Apostles Zechariah 4.1-6a,10b-14 or Acts 12.1-11

Red Acts 12.1-11 or 2 Timothy 4.6-8,17,18

(Langham & Market Overton) Matthew 16.13-19

Peter the Apostle Psalm 125
Red Ezekiel 3.22-27 or Acts 12.1-11

(Brooke) Acts 12.1-11 or 1 Peter 2.19-25

Matthew 16.13-19

Sunday 03 July Psalm 31.1-7 Psalm 139

Thomas the Apostle Habakkuk 2.1-4 Job 42.1-6
Red Ephesians 2.19-22 1 Peter 1.3-12

John 20.24-29

Sunday 10 July Psalm 25.1-10 Psalm 77 or 77.1-12

The Seventh Sunday after Trinity Deuteronomy 30.9-14 Genesis 32.9-30
Green Colossians 1.1-14 Mark 7.1-23

Proper 10 Luke 10.25-37

Sunday 17 July Psalm 15 Psalm 81

The Eighth Sunday after Trinity Genesis 18.1-10a Genesis 41.1-16,25-37
Green Colossians 1.15-28 1 Corinthians 4.8-13

Proper 11 Luke 10.38-42

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.



Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 24 July Psalm 138 1st EP of James

The Ninth Sunday after Trinity Genesis 18.20-32 Psalm 144

Green Colossians 2.6-15 Deuteronomy 30.11-20
Proper 12 Luke 11.1-13 Mark 5.21-43

Sunday 31 July Psalm 49.1-12 or 49.1-9 Psalm 107.1-32 or 107.1-12

The Tenth Sunday after Trinity Ecclesiastes 1.2,12-14; 2.18-23 Genesis 50.4-26

Green Colossians 3.1-11 1 Corinthians 14.1-19
Proper 13 Luke 12.13-21

Sunday 07 August Psalm 33.12-21 Psalms 108 [116]

The Eleventh Sunday after Trinity Genesis 15.1-6 Isaiah 11.10–12.6

Green Hebrews 11.1-3,8-16 2 Corinthians 1.1-22

Proper 14 Luke 12.32-40
Sunday 14 August Psalm 82 Psalm 119.17-32 or 119.17-24

The Twelfth Sunday after Trinity Jeremiah 23.23-29 Isaiah 28.9-22

Green Hebrews 11.29–12.2 2 Corinthians 8.1-9

Proper 15 Luke 12.49-56
Mon 15 Aug or  Sun 14 Aug Psalm 45.11-18

The Blessed Virgin Mary Isaiah 61.10,11 

White Galatians 4.4-7
(Ashwell) Luke 1.46-55

Sunday 21 August Psalm 103.1-8 Psalm 119.49-72 or 119.49-56

The Thirteenth Sunday after Trinity Isaiah 58.9b-14 Isaiah 30.8-21

Green Hebrews 12.18-29 2 Corinthians 9

Proper 16 Luke 13.10-17
Sunday 28 August Psalm 112 Psalm 119.81-96 or 119.81-88

The Fourteenth Sunday after Trinity Proverbs 25.6-7 Isaiah 33.13-22

Green Hebrews 13.1-8,15,16 John 3.22-36

Proper 17 Luke 14.1,7-14
Sunday 04 September Psalm 1 Psalms [120] 121

The Fifteenth Sunday after Trinity Deuteronomy 30.15-20 Isaiah 43.14–44.5

Green Philemon 1-21 John 5.30-47

Proper 18 Luke 14.25-33
Sunday 11 September Psalm 51.1-10 Psalms 124, 125

The Sixteenth Sunday after Trinity Exodus 32.7-14 Isaiah 60

Green 1 Timothy 1.12-17 John 6.51-69

Proper 19 Luke 15.1-10

Dedication (BVM) at Oakham Isaiah 61.10,11 Psalm 132
White Galatians 4.4-7 Song of Solomon 2.1-7

Luke 1.46-55 Acts 1.6-14

Sunday 18 September Psalm 113 Psalms [128] 129

The Seventeenth Sunday after Trinity Amos 8.4-7 Ezra 1
Green 1 Timothy 2.1-7 John 7.14-36

Proper 20 Luke 16.1-13

Sunday 25 September Psalm 146 Psalms 134, 135 or 135.1-14

The Eighteenth Sunday after Trinity Amos 6.1a,4-7 Nehemiah 2
Green 1 Timothy 6.6-19 John 8.31-38,48-59

Proper 21 Luke 16.19-31

Harvest Thanksgiving Psalm 100

Green Deuteronomy 26.1-11

Philippians 4.4-9 
John 6.25-35

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.



Oakham Team Ministry Sunday & Festival Readings

with Liturgical Colours
 2015 / 2016 (Year C)

Principal Service Oakham Evensong (2nd Service)

Sunday 02 October Psalm 37.1-9 Psalm 142

The Nineteenth Sunday after Trinity Habakkuk 1.1-4; 2.1-4 Nehemiah 5.1-13

Green 2 Timothy 1.1-14 John 9
Proper 22 Luke 17.5-10

Sunday 09 October Psalm 111 Psalm 144

The Twentieth Sunday after Trinity 2 Kings 5.1-3,7-15c Nehemiah 6.1-16

Green 2 Timothy 2.8-15 John 15.12-27
Proper 23 Luke 17.11-19

Sunday 16 October Psalm 121 Psalms [146] 149

The Twenty-first Sunday after Trinity Genesis 32.22-31 Nehemiah 8.9-18

Green 2 Timothy 3.14–4.5 John 16.1-11

Proper 24 Luke 18.1-8
Sunday 23 October Psalm 119.129-136 Psalm 119.1-16

Bible Sunday Isaiah 45.22-25 Jeremiah 36.9-32

Green Romans 15.1-6 Romans 10.5-17

Luke 4.16-24
Sunday 30 October Psalm 149 Psalms 148, 150

All Saints' Sunday Daniel 7.1-3,15-18 Isaiah 65.17-25

Gold Ephesians 1.11-23 Hebrews 11.32–12.2
Luke 6.20-31

Wednesday 02 November

Comm of the Faithful Departed Romans 5.5-11

Purple John 5.19-25

Sunday 06 November Psalm 17.1-9 or 17.1-8 Psalm 40
The Third Sunday before Advent Job 19.23-27a 1 Kings 3.1-15

Red 2 Thessalonians 2.1-5,13-17 Romans 8.31-39

Luke 20.27-38

Sunday 13 November Psalm 98 Psalms [93] 97
The Second Sunday before Advent Malachi 4.1-2a Daniel 6

Red 2 Thessalonians 3.6-13 Matthew 13.1-9,18-23

Remembrance Sunday Luke 21.5-19

Civic Services Isaiah 2.1-5
Matthew 5.1-12

Sunday 20 November Psalm 46 Psalm 72 or 72.1-7

Christ the King Jeremiah 23.1-6 1 Samuel 8.4-20

Red Colossians 1.11-20 John 18.33-37

Luke 23.33-43
Sunday 20 November Proverbs 20.28; 21.1-4,7

Edmund, Martyr Revelation 12.10-12a

Red Matthew 10.34--39 

(Egleton)

Eucharist with only 2 readings - omit the reading in italic type. Evensong - use the Gospel as NT reading, consulting with the preacher. Psalm verse 

numbers corrected for differences between CW & BCP.


